Ministry of Health and Wellness

Award of Procurement Contract
Notice under section 40(7) of the Public Procurement Act

_ MHPQ/WKS&S/2023-2024/Q12
Proposed Autistic Ward at Brown Sequard Mental Health Care Centre,
Beau Bassin-Rose Hill

This is to notify that, following the bidding exercise carried out by the Ministry of Health
and Wellness for the “Proposed Autistic Ward at Brown Sequard Mental Health
Care Centre, Beau Bassin-Rose Hill”, the contract has been awarded to Safety
Construction Co. Ltd of Royal Road, Camp de Masque Pavé for the sum of
Rs 24,003,117.82 (Rupees Twenty-Four Million Three Thousand and One Hundred
and Seventeen and Eighty-Two Cents) inclusive of a contingency sum of
Rs 2,000,000.00 and exclusive of VAT,

Senior Chief Executive

Ministry of Health and Wellness

5% Floor, Emmanuel Anquetil Building
SSR Street, Port Louis

19 July 2024



MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report

Procurement Reference No.: MHPQ/NMW &S/2023-2024/Q12
e-Procurement Reference No.: HEALTH/IFB/2023/1482

L. Title of Project: Proposed Autistic Ward at Brown Sequard Mental Care Centre, Beau-
Bassin — Rose-Hill.

2. Procurement method used: Open National Bidding through e-Procurement System.
3. Date of invitation of bids: 18 September 2023,
4, Closing date for submission of bids: Monday, 16 October 2023 at 10.00 hours

3. Date and place of Opening of bids: Conference Room, 5% Floor, Emmanuel Anquetil
Building, Port Louis, '

6. Number of bids received by closing date: 4

AWL Trading & Contracting Co Lt
Safety Construction Co Ltd

Union Allied Construction Ltd

Pl N =

Arwan Enterprise Ltd

Page 1 of 2



7. Responsiveness of bids

Bidder has not shown
experience in two works of a
similar nature over the last 5
years, each of value not less
1. 23,800,825.00 No than Fifteen Million (15M)

Rupees as required under ITB
10 (b); and Bidder is not
financially sound due to a very
low acid test ratio and losses as
per financial reports.
Bidder has complied to all
24,003,117.82 Yes criteria ' for Substant:lal
Responsiveness / Commercial
and Financial Responsiveness.
Bidder has not complied with
the requirements to provide the
financial statements for the
_ periods 2019/2020 and
27,700,753.00 No 2021/2022 as required under
ITB 11 (b); and Bidder is not
financially sound due to a very
low acid test ratio and losses as
per financial reports.
Bidder has complied to all
criteria for Substantial
Responsiveness / Commercial
27,670,>80.00 No Responsiveness but Bidder is
not compliant to Financial
Responsiveness.

8. Lowest Evaluated Substantially Responsive Bid

The lowest evaluated substantially responsive bid is Bidder No. 2, Safety
Construction Co. Ltd for the amount of MUR 24,003,117.82 (excl. VAT) and
inclusive of a Contingency Sum of MUR 2,000,000.00.

Page 2 of 2



